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DIVISION MEMORANDUM
. No. 30 s 2019

Aty

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE SDO ILOCOS SUR 2019 OPLAN BALIK ESKWELA PUBLIC
ASSISTANCE COMMAND CENTER (OBE-PACC)

S

To.  OIC-ASDS

Chief Education Supervisors

Education Program Supervisors

Public Schools District Supervisors

Public Elementary & Secondary School Heads
Teachers

Non-Teaching Personnel

All Others Concerned

1. Pursuant to Depkd Memorandum No. 029, s. 2019 re: 2019 Oplan Balik Eskwela

. (OBE), hereunder is the composition of the SDO liocos Sur Oplan Balik Eskwela Public
Assistance Command Center (OBE-PACC):

TELERESPONDERS 'MEQLA RELATIONS) o L

* NAME . POSITION | CP NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS
Dr. Maria Salome R. Abero | Chief Education Sugrvt oF, ClD 091771 77408 ‘maria,abero002@deped.gov.ph
Mr. Jose P. Bueno, Jr. OIC-Chief, SGOD iose.bueno002@deped.gov.ph
Engr. Teddy Quiba _Engineer Ili | 09177Q67432 teddy.quiba@deped.govph
Mr. Ediyn E. Arranz Senior Educ. Prog. Specialist 09954784934 | edlyn.arranz@deped.gov.ph
Dr. Mark E. Manzano | Planning Officer |l 09171586316 | mark.manzano@deped.gov.ph

Mrs. Teresita Aludino Education Program Specialist I | 09778324005 | teresita.aludino@deped.gov.ph
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SOCIAL MEDIA o _ .
 NAME ' POSITION T.CP NUMBER | EMAIL ADDRESS

= Mr. Joel T. Peralta Senior Educ. Prog. Specialist | 09177771231 | joel. peralta@deped.qgov.ph

’ Mr. Julimar R. Buquing information Technology Officer | | 09179018276 hjulimar bu_qumj@d_m&_jl

Dr. Mark E. Manzano Planning Officer 0917158631’6—+ mark.manzano@deped.gov.ph
Mr. Emil R. Riodil Educaﬁon Program Specialist Il | 09178171521 | emil. nedlle ed.gov.ph

WALK-IN ASSISTANCEIQUICK RESPONSE TEAM _ o
NAME | POSITION CP NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS
Dr. Maria Salome R. Abero | Chief Education Supervisor, CID | 09177177408 | maria.abero002@deped.gov.ph
Mr. Jose P. Bueno, Jr. | OIC-Chief, SGOD 09175027652 | jose.bueno002@deped.gov.ph
Dr. Alma R. Tabilang Education Program Supervisor | 09171698931 | alma.tabilang@deped.gov.ph
Dr. Maria Teresita Gapate | Education Program Supervisor | 09171146553 | maria.gapate@deped.gov.ph
Mrs. Digna C. Natura Education Program Supervisor | 09175100060 | digna.natura@deped.gov.ph

' I Mrs. Wilma V. Fagel | Education Program Specialist Il | 09175040670 | wilma.fagel@deped.gov.ph
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LEGAL ASSISTANCE -
""" NAME - POSITION _CP NUMBER
' Mr. Nestor G. Villaflor Educatlon Program Supervisor | 09177296957
r. Marlon G. Taloza Education Program Supervisor | 09171163872

Mt Lysander N. Espejc Administrative Officer V 09177297746
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EMAIL ADDRESS

nestor.villaflor@d OV. |
marlon. tabza@deee__gov ph
lysander.espejo@deped.gov.ph
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SECRETARIAT
B NAME | POSITION CPNUMBER |  EMAILADDRESS

Mrs. Saniata M. Piano | Senior Educ. Prog. Specialist | 09178086796 | saniata.piano@deped.gov.ph

Dr. Honeylet C. Zamora Senior Educ. Prog. Specialist | 09272691525 | honeylet. zamora001@deped.gov.ph

Mrs. Rodessa R. Ripotula | Education Program Specialist Il | 09171056679 | rodessa.rodillas001@deped.gov.ph
Mrs. Alona D. Campo Education Program Specialist It | 09171055793 | alona.campo@deped.gov.ph

Mrs. Arlene L. Vister Administrative A@e Vi | 09175000359 | ariene. wster@deped _gov p__
Mrs, Asuncion P. Piano Project Development Officer I | 09778324112 ned.
NAME _; POSITION CP NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS
. ; Dr. Philip John Gregory Aldos | Educ. Program Supervisor | 09175757975 | philipjohngregory.aldos@deped.gov.ph
Dr. Maribeth A. Magpali | Educ. Program Supervisor | 09778269076 | maribeth.magpali001@deped.gov.ph
Dr. Elsie R. Riguna | Educ. Program Supervisor | 09175847025 | elsle ngunag@deped gov.ph
Dr. Buenafe D. Medrano | District Supervisor 09171550253 | buenafe.medrano@deped.gov.ph
. Dr. Concesa T. Rumias | District Supervisor o | 09175059971 | concesa.rumias001@ deped.gov.ph
Dr. VictoriaT.Battad | District Supervisor | 09162096685 | victoria.battad@deped.gov.ph |
Mrs. Madeline R. / Aglibut | District Supervism - _____QQ1_35§§61'442ﬂ madeline.aghbut@deped.govph |
Dr. Avelina D. Gatdula | District Supervisor | 09171569719 | avelina.gatdula@deped.gov.ph | |
- Dr. Alegria F. Molina District Supervisor 09175876714 | alegria.molina@deped.gov.ph
Dr. Periita S. Brillantes | District Supervisor 09175689998 | perlita.brillantes001@deped.gov.ph
Mrs.FredaCabello | District Supervisor | 09177998814 | freda.cabello@deped.govph
Mr. Fi-an Siding | District Supervisor ) 09177999193 | fian. StdlrLg_@dEPEG .gov.ph ;
Dr. Marites A. Padiwan District Supervisor | 0&11__ 75977709 | marites.padiwan@deped.gov.ph
LOGISTICS AND SUPF’ORT B L L
- POSITION CP NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS
ML Lbiﬁe L. Jacob | Accountant il 09171573088 | louie. jacob@deped gov.ph

Mrs. Jane P. Manalang Administrative Officer V 09178420543 | jane.manalan

| Mrs. Elizabeth R. Tabin Administrative Officer IV | 09175024617 | elizabeth. tabm@deped gov. ph
| Mr. Amado R. Sebastian Administrative Aide VI | 09065575033 | amado.sebastian001@deped.gov.ph |

2. The SDO llocos Sur Oplan Balik Eskwela Public Assistance Command Center (OBE-
PACC) shall serve as an information and complaints processing and routing

mechanism. It shall perform the following functions:
a. Receive, process and respond to simple queries, information, requests, and
complaints from general public, including those forwarded by other DepEd

offices;
b. Assist in the dissemination and clarification of Depkd policies, programs,

projects, and processes, particularly those relevant to the opening of classes;
c. Correctly identify and coordinate with the concerned DepEd offices on complex

concerns that will require the specific offices’ appropriate action; and
d. Monitor, document and submit reports on all issues and concerns received by

the OBE-PACC, including the action taken.

3. The OBE starts on May 27, 2019 to June 7, 2019 to ensure that learners are properly
enrolled and able to attend school on the first day of classes.
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